West Virginia

Purchasing Division

The following documentation is an electronically-
submitted vendor response to an advertised
solicitation from the West Virginia Purchasing
Bulletin within the Vendor Self-Service portal at
wWVOASIS.gov. As part of the State of West Virginia’s
procurement process, and to maintain the
transparency of the bid-opening process, this
documentation submitted online is publicly posted
by the West Virginia Purchasing Division at
WVPurchasing.gov with any other vendor responses
to this solicitation submitted to the Purchasing
Division in hard copy format.




Solicitation Response(SR) | Dept: 0603

(LY IRN T EId Ll Contact | Default Values | Discount | Document Information | Clarification Request

Budgeting
ID: ESR09072100000001634  Ver.: 1

Jump to:; FORMS 3]@ P Home ﬁPersonalize @) Accessibility [g] App Help . About @

Accounts Receivable

Accounts Payable

Procurement Folder:

Procurement Type

Vendor ID:

Legal Name

T 927735
: Central Purchase Order
000000208641 2

: GREEN RIVER GROUP LLC

Alias/DBA:

Total Bid

Response Date:
Response Time:
Responded By User ID:
First Name:

Last Name:

Email:

Phone:

: $169,797.00
09/07/2021

13:27

Grgllc2310 2
Christy

Cain
ccain@greenrivergrouplic

304-594-3991

SO Doc Code:
SO Dept:

SO Doc ID:
Published Date:
Close Date:
Close Time:
Status:

Solicitation Description:

Total of Header Attachments:
Total of All Attachments:

CRFQ

0603
ADJ2200000014
8/31/21

9/7/21

13:30

Closed

Addendum 1 FWAATS Relocation A\

Motorized Entry Gate Constructi
1
1

v




o

,w{’(i?’i:’??% Department of Administration State of West Virginia

Q . Lo
Purchasing Division S
2019 Washington Street East Solicitation Response
Post Office Box 50130

Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Proc Folder: 927735
Solicitation Description: Addendum 1 FWAATS Relocation Motorized Entry Gate Constructi

Proc Type: Central Purchase Order
Solicitation Closes Solicitation Response Version
2021-09-07 13:30 SR 0603 ESR09072100000001634 1
VENDOR

000000208641

GREEN RIVER GROUP LLC

Solicitation Number: CRFQ 0603 ADJ2200000014
Total Bid: 169797 Response Date:  2021-09-07 Response Time:
Comments:

13:27:29

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER
David H Pauline

304-558-0067

david.h.pauline@wv.gov

Vendor
Signature X FEIN# DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

Date Printed: ~ Sep 7, 2021 Page: 1 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05




Line Comm Ln Desc Qty Unit Issue Unit Price Ln Total Or Contract Amount

1 FWAATS Relocation of Existing Motorized 169797.00
Entry Gate

Comm Code Manufacturer Specification Model #

72000000

Commodity Line Comments:

Extended Description:

Provide labor, materials, tools, supplies and equipment to relocate existing motorized entry gate at FWAATS per the attached documentation.

Date Printed: ~ Sep 7, 2021 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-SR-001 2020/05




CRFQ ADJ22*14 - Exhibit A
Pricing Page

ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, AND SUPPLIES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE FOR THE
RELOCATION OF THE EXISTING MOTORIZED ENTRY GATE:

FIXED WING ARMY AVIATION TRAINING SITE (FWAATS)
1000 FIXED WING DRIVE, BRIDGEPORT, WV 26330

The undersigned, hereafter called the Vendor, being familiar with and understanding the bidding documents;
and being familiar with the site and all local conditions affecting the Project, hereby proposes to furnish labor,
material, equipment, supplies, and transportation to perform the work as described in the bidding documents

VENDOR COMPANY NAME: Green River Group LLC

VENDOR ADDRESS: 714 Venture Dr. # 180

Morgantown, WV 26508

TELEPHONE: 304 594-3991
FAX NUMBER: 304 594-3992
E-MAIL ADDRESS: scalvert@greenrivergroupllc.com

CONTRACT TOTAL BID AMOUNT: COST: LABOR & MATERIALS — TO PROVIDE FOR THE
RELOCATION OF THE EXISTING MOTORIZED ENTRY GATE: at FWAATS Facility, Bridgeport, WV.

169,797.00

($ One hundred sixty nine thousand seven hundred ninty sever dollars zero cents )
(Contract bid to be written in words and numbers.)

Failure to use this bid form%ult i bid disqualification. /
SIGNATURE: , %L oATE: 7/ 7/ /2/

z

NAME: Steve Calvert
(Please Print)

TITLE: Managing Member




Adjutant General's Office, Division of
Agency Enginesring and Facilities

REQ.P.O#_ADJ2200000014

BID BOND
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned, Green River Group, LLC
of Morgantown , wv as Principal, and Harco National Insurance Company
of Raleigh , NC , @ corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
IL with its principal office in the City of Raleigh , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid % 5% ) for the payment of which,

well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.

The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Construction FWAATS Relocation Motorized Entry Gate

NOW THEREFORE,
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or
(b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal

attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or propasal, and shall in all other respects perform
the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in
full force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no
event, exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
waive notice of any such extension.

WITNESS, the following signatures and seals of Principal and Surety, executed and sealed by a proper officer of Principal and
Surety, or by Principal individually if Principal is an individual, this___7th __day of September 2021

Principal Seal Green River Grouf, LLC

(Must be President, Vice President, or
Duly Authorized Agent)

Y™

By

(Title)
- = .u“‘\\?‘_\_ﬂ.\--'--gg "'4.- .
“Surety Seal - __.-‘:E@'__e;o““°‘?4)g-.§“".: , Harco National Insurance Company
:=i SEAL :8: (Name of Surety)
O% 1984 FXT
RIS

~

SRR ERCR

e Bﬁ/lwﬁ C }/L«ﬁ—»a

Nicholas A. ‘Sparach(ije Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance, must affix its seal, and
must attach a power of atiorney with its seal affixed.



POWER OF ATTORNEY
HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY
Member companies of IAT Insurance Group, Headquartered: 702 Oberlin Road, Raleigh, North Carolina 27605
Bond # Bid Bond
Principal - Green River Group, LLC
Obligee  State of West Virginia

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of
the State of lllinois, and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANGE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New
Jersey, and having their principal offices located respectively in the cities of Rolling Meadows, lilinois and Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and
appoint

Nicholas A. Sparachane

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and defiver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of
indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitied by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract
or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said HARCO NATIONAL
INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had
been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of
Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of
HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting held on the 13th of December, 2018

“RESOLVED, that (1) the Chief Executive Officer, President, Executive Vice President, Vice President, or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the
power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers
of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of
indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the
appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Atiorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on
behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power
of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature
thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofare or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the
original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as
though manually affixed.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL
FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents
onthis 7th day of September, 2021

AL 7%
STATE OF NEW JERSEY STATE OF ILLINOIS & 9’5_.-(‘);,‘90 '}46"—

County of Essex County of Cook i&ie o (: 3
é iZ{ SEAL 183
2O0% 198s F&3
/ ‘.‘%’ ;‘ Zuy O\f;_‘.r&b 5

Kenneth Chapman "':f’ "'* TR

Executive Vice President, Harco National Insurance Company TP

and International Fidelity Insurance Company

Onthis 7th day of September, 2021 . before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and,
being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and
INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the
said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

UL

o \E A O"’ IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark,
:“Q.. _.-‘;'g';;';-.,(’)g"; New Jersey the day and year first abave written.
RN 02 e
15 o, ERE

(11}
At
A

S, i ;'": WL& Q
5 g ~\~
0

Shirelle A. Outley  a Notary Public of New Jersey {/
My Commission Expires April 4, 2023

CERTIFICATION

l, the undersigned officer of HARCO NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify
that [ have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set
forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the
whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

(et itz

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set.my Hand this  7th  day of September, 2021

Irene Martins, Assistant Secretary
VER2 2/2019 e-POA-Single_Principal-Obligée



West Virginia Ethics Commission
Disclosure of Interested Parties to Contracts
(Required by W. Va. Code § 6D-1-2)

Name of Contracting Business Entity: Green River Group LLC ~ Address: 714 Venture Dr Morgantown, WV 26508
Name of Authorized Agent: STeve Calvert Address:
Contract Number: ADJ Contract Description:

Governmental agency awarding contract:

O Check here if this is a Supplemental Disclosure

List the Names of Interested Parties to the contract which are known or reasonably anticipated by the contracting business
entity for each category below (affach additional pages if necessary):

1. Subcontractors or other entities performing work or service under the Contract
O Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

2. Any person or entity who owns 25% or more of contracting entity (not applicable to publicly traded entities)
[ Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

3. Any person or entity that facilitated, or negotiated the terms of, the applicable contract (excluding legal
services related to the negotiation or drafting of the applicable contract)

O Check here if none, otherwise list entity/individual names below.

Signature: _ W Date Signed: 7/3/2/

Notary Verification

State of WV , County of _Monongalia

|,  Steve Calvert , the authorized agent of the contracting business
entity listed above, being duly sworn, acknowledge that the Disclosure herein is being made under oath and under the
penalty of perjury.

Taken, sworn to and subscribed before me this day of

Notary Public’s Signature
To be completed by State Agency:
Date Received by State Agency:
Date submitted to Ethics Commission:
Governmental agency submitting Disclosure:

Revised June 8, 2018



DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the
Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

Steve Calvert

(Name, Title)

(Printed Name and Title)
714 Venture Dr # 180 Morgantown, WV 26508
(Address)

304 594-3991 304 594-3992
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)
scalvert@greenrivergorupllc.com
(email address)

CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE: By signing below, or submitting documentation
through wvOASIS, I certify that: [ have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety; that [
understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that
this bid, offer or proposal constitutes an offer to the State that cannot be unilaterally withdrawn;
that the product or service proposed meets the mandatory requirements contained in the
Solicitation for that product or service, unless otherwise stated herein; that the Vendor accepts the
terms and conditions contained in the Solicitation, unless otherwise stated herein; that [ am
submitting this bid, offer or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the
vendor to execute and submit this bid, offer, or proposal, or any documents related thereto on
vendor’s behalf; that I am authorized to bind the vendor in a contractual relationship; and that to
the best of my knowledge, the vendor has properly registered with any State agency that may
require registration.

By sioning below, I further certify that I understand this Contract is subject to the
provisions of West Virginia Code § 54-3-62, which automatically voids certain contract
clauses that violate State law.

Green River Gorup LLQ/

(CompanV
//ﬂ T\

(Authorized Slénature) (Representatlve Name Title)

Steve Calvert. Managing Member

(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative)

9/7/21
(Date)

64 <9V 397/ [ 2952
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)

Revised 07/01/2021



tor List mission nstruction Contract, 1

Bidder’s Name: Green River Group LLC

D Check this box if no subcontractors will perform more than $25,000.00 of work to complete the

project.
Subcontractor Name License Number if Required by
W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
Ifinity Electric

AMerican Fence

Attach additional pages if necessary

Revised 07/01/2021




WV-73
Approved / April 30, 2020

U‘l

State of West Virginia
DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT
West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I, __Steve Calvert , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

1. I am an employee of Green River Group LLC ; and,
(Company Name)

2 I do hereby attest that Green River Group LLC
(Company Name)

maintains a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and
policy are in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D.

The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.

Printed Name: ?W%

Signature:
s MM
Title:
Company Name: Green River Group LLC

Date: 7,/'3 2/

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

COUNTY OF Monongalia , TO-WIT:

Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 7 day of Sept 2021

14

By Commission expires _11/524

(Seal) (\ ==
(NO%/P}W/W)\Q

) N\OLNVBHOW P
LOSQZ,/;/X\V ';loxsv voI?ON
‘go Jeqwe
sezg?(% \?c?;ss!wwog AW
SIUIBIIA 1SOM 10 81838
7 ai1and AJBION
ured 3 AIsbUd

y3s V101440

Rev. July 7, 2017




STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code § 5-22-1(i), the contracting public entity shall not award a
construction contract to any bidder that is known to be in default on any monetary obligation owed to the state or a
political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, obligations related to payroll taxes, property taxes, sales and
use taxes, fire service fees, or other fines or fees.

ALL CONTRACTS: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state
or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related
party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand
dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter
eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers’ compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has
not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the
provisions of such plan or agreement.

DEFINITIONS:

“Debt” means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political
subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers’ compensation premium, penalty
or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including
any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

“Employer default” means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being
in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to
fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered
into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the
repayment agreement.

“Related party” means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other
form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through
which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or
control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an
amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor’s authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of
law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that: (1) for construction contracts, the vendor is not in default on
any monetary obligation owed to the state or a political subdivision of the state, and (2) for all other contracts,
that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related
party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the
exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGN?E:
C

Vendor's Name:  Green River GRoup

Authorized Signature: //\///VL/I Date: 7 /'7 /7 /
= ‘& £

WV
State of
County of Monongalia , to-wit:
Taken, subscribed, and sw rn to before me this _ day of Sept ,20 21
My Commission expires ’S- (1 , 20

AN NMOLNVOHOW
RgRSe “aAy 1018V ¥09

8AON §
AFFIX SERIGHERELLC bn (4
giulBiiA 1s8M jo 81e1s
o1jqnd AJeioN
uten  Aistiyd
‘!\-r:m WKJH%O

OO+ s 0 IS WS

NOTARY PUBLIC

Affidavit (Revised 01/19/2018)

\



	Advantage;jsessionid=Qp2yP5efXjk4LegdBeMPW73vcYVFd3UnmOiWv9Qe.pdf
	1


